
INTERNAL CONTROL AND INTERNAL AUDIT

DETECTION AND PREVENTION OF CORRUPTION

In 2015, the Ministry of 
Defence of Ukraine intro-
duced an effective mech-
anism for preventing cor-
ruption

Prevention of violations of 
law and corrupt practices

Detection of violations and 
monitoring measures of their 
elimination

Total number of documents on risky
operations examined

Cases submitted to law enforcement
authorities

Total number of recommendations, in the amount of

Corrected other violations that did not result
in damages or losses, and reduced unintended
consequences of ineffective management decisions 
in the amount of, billion UAH

Losses and damages refunded amounting to, 
million UAH

Monetary value

in the amount of
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ANTI-CORRUPTION ACTIVITIES OF THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE OF UKRAINE IN 2015

Added value of increased economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in the use of financial, material 
and other public resources, million UAH

520.6
million UAH

776.4
million UAH

12.9

20
13

20
13

20
14

20
14

20
15

20
15

billion UAH

895.9

3.5

57.6

0.53
1.3

130

179

58.2

732

39.6

1813

82.8

In 2015, the Ministry of Defence of Ukraine established the System for 
preventing and detecting corruption:

Anti-corruption analysis of 11 MoD 
activities which are implemented 
under conditions of high corruption 
risk.

Economic effect amounted 
for
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In July, the Ministry of Defence of 
Ukraine approved the Anti-Corruption 
Program for 2015-2017, which includes 
7 priority areas

System of corruption prevention 
organization, planning and coordination 
reaches all levels of military control 
including military units

The Ministry of Defence of Ukraine 
established Commission for 
Monitoring and Coordination of 
Implementation of the 
Anti-Corruption Program of the 
Ministry of Defence of Ukraine

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
OF UKRAINE



REFORMS IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE OF UKRAINE

BUILDING INTEGRITY

INCREASING TRANSPARENCY

Reforms Project Office

The Ministry of Defence of 
Ukraine established the 
Centre for the development 
of the logistics of the Armed 
Forces of Ukraine

Organization of visiting and 
permanent courses on 
anti-corruption

Research and implementa-
tion of international experi-
ence in training of experts 
on preventing corruption in 
the defence sector

Cooperation with the civil 
society representatives

International Defence 
Cooperation

The Ministry of Defence of Ukraine established an electronic 
public procurement system (ProZorro)
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New composition of the 
Public Council at the 

Ministry of Defence is 
established.

non-governmental 
organizations

The Ministry of Defence of Ukraine actively cooperates with the Ministry of Defence of The United Kingdom, the 
Ministry of Defence of the Kingdom of Norway, and international organization Transparency International through 
Action Plans under the Partnership for Peace and Open Government Partnership programs.

For the first time in the history of the Armed Forces of Ukraine, the RAND Corporation (Research and Development) – the 
US research institution was involved upon the decision of the President of Ukraine to identify the areas for the reformation 
of the defence forces of Ukraine and to reach the criteria required for seeking membership with NATO.

International military 
cooperation with Transparency 
International, NATO, Centre for 
Integrity in the Defence Sector 
(CIDS, Norway) on anti-cor-
ruption;

Strategic meeting of representatives of 
NATO countries, Transparency Inter-
national and the University on building 
integrity and reducing corruption risks in 
the sphere of security and defence in the 
framework of workshop “Senior Leaders 
Day” in January 2015;

November 2015, the first Interna-
tional Anti-Corruption Week for the 
discussion of the most pressing 
concerns of the MoD and the Armed 
Forces of Ukraine in the sphere of 
anti-corruption with the involvement 
of international experts. 

Two 5-day building integrity 
training courses for personnel of 
the Ministry of Defence of Ukraine 
and the Armed Forces of Ukraine;

Training on internal control and risk 
management, internal audit and corruption 
prevention for 1535 civil and military 
representatives of the Ministry of Defence and 
Armed Forces of Ukraine;

new items of uniform have 
been introduced

new standards of material
support have been introduced

Three 1-day visiting courses for 
about 80 servicemen in the area of 
ATO.

In 2015, the Ministry of Defence 
of Ukraine initiated an equipment 
supply reform.

System of material security has
been improved.

“Open military 
commissariat” 

Pilot project initiated

Hotlines of the Military Law Enforcement Service 
of the Armed Forces of Ukraine, the Department 
of Prevention and Detection of Corruption in the 
Ministry of Defence of Ukraine, the Department of 
Internal Audit and Financial Control of the Minis-
try of Defence of Ukraine, and the Department of 
Social and Humanitarian Policy


